TYPE Original Research
PUBLISHED 14 March 2025
DOI 10.3389/fenrg.2025.1498331
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Turgay Korkut,
Sinop University, Türkiye
REVIEWED BY

Duran-Gonzalez et al. 10.3389/fenrg.2025.1498331
TABLE 6 Deviation results of KANECS SP3 from reference codes (single-assembly C5G7).
Fuel type Code keff Δkeff [pcm] εMAX [%] εRMS [%]
UO2 (Fully)
PARAFISH (P3) 1.33355 77 0.75 0.45
AZTRAN (S16) 1.33423 9 0.75 0.49
UO2 (Partially)
PARAFISH (P3) 0.96935 −211 2.46 0.89
AZTRAN (S16) 0.97066 −342 2.56 0.97
MOX (Fully)
PARAFISH (P3) 1.17481 59 1.07 0.56
AZTRAN (S16) 1.18233 −693 1.16 0.54
MOX (Partially)
PARAFISH (P3) 0.88336 −15 1.44 0.68
AZTRAN (S16) 0.88912 −591 1.20 0.60
TABLE 7 Deviation Results of KANECS SP3 from Reference Codes (C3
minicore).
Code keff Δkeff [pcm] εMAX [%] εRMS [%]
PARAFISH (P3) 1.25711 53 1.34 0.64
AZTRAN (S16) 1.26068 −304 1.63 0.77
TABLE 8 Deviation results of KANECS SP3 from reference codes (C5G7
benchmark).
Case Code keff Δkeff
[pcm]
εMAX
[%]
εRMS
[%]
2D
PARAFISH
(P3)
1.18371 6 3.24 0.95
AZTRAN
(S16)
1.18638 −261 3.77 1.05
3D
PARAFISH
(P3)
1.18097 13 3.50 0.98
AZTRAN
(S16)
1.18385 −275 3.78 1.10
surround the fuel assemblies. Each assembly constitutes a 17 ×
17 lattice design with a width of 21.42 cm and a pin-cell pitch of
1.26 cm. This benchmark provides 7-group pin-cell homogenized
cross sections (Cho, 2000) based on the HELIOS 34 group structure,
including UOX, MOX, guide tubes, fuel rods, control rods, poison
rods, a baffle, and a reflector. The core layout of the KAIST 3A
benchmark is illustrated in Figure 2.
4.1.1 KAIST 3A assembly cases
As a first verification exercise, the different fuel assembly types
(Figure 2A) were analyzed, consisting of 6 UOX and 3 MOX
assemblies, with variations in the number of burnable absorbers
and control rods. The results obtained for all the different fuel
types are summarized in Table 1. First, it could be observed that
KANECS demonstrated excellent agreement for assemblies without
control rods or burnable absorbers, with RMS errors of less than
0.79% and keff deviation below 42 pcm compared to other transport
codes. However, notable differences arose as heterogeneity increased
(burnable absorbers and control rods), obtaining RMS errors of up
to 1.22% (UOX-1-BA16) and keff deviation around 1773 pcm (UOX-
2-CR). In addition, as expected, the highest differences are observed
when compared with AZTRAN in heterogeneous models since it
can accurately model the sharp gradients introduced by burnable
absorbers and control rods using higher angular approximation. In
contrast, the SPN method may not capture these details accurately
since it assumes smoother flux distributions, making it struggle with
steep flux gradients as produced for these models where the high
absorption cross section leads to steep neutron flux depressions in
their vicinity. Although the RMS error differences remained within
an acceptable range from 0.40% to 1.22%.
4.1.2 KAIST 3A checkerboard cases
For the next verification, four different (UOX/MOX)